17/54 dated 24.03.2018 (Annexure-A1) of the 3rd 

Respondent herein and quash the said impugned order in so 

far as it relates to refusal to refund over payment recovery 

and consequently direct the respondents to refund forthwith 

to the applicant the said recovered amount of Rs.1,24,097/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Four Thousand and Ninety  Seven 

Only) together with due interest thereon to be fixed by this 

Tribunal.” 

2. The case of the applicant is that he retired from service on 30.06.2016 

while working as Telecom Mechanic, a Group ‘C’ post, in the office of the 

SDE (G), BSNL, Surampatti, Erode.